

WENDY J. OLSON, Bar No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208.389.9000

WENDY S. HEIPT (admitted pro hac vice)
wheipt@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, #500
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.954.6798

KELLY O'NEILL, Bar No. 9303
koneill@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705
Telephone: 208.649.4942

JAMILA A. JOHNSON (admitted pro
hac vice)
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org
THE LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Blvd. #2231
New Orleans, LA 70122
Telephone: 347.706.4981

PAIGE SUELZLE (admitted pro hac
vice)
psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org
THE LAWYERING PROJECT
2501 SW Trenton Street #1097
Seattle, WA 98106
Telephone: 347.515.6073

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, NORTHWEST
ABORTION ACCESS FUND, and
INDIGENOUS IDAHO ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the
Attorney General for the State of Idaho,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES FOUR CLAIMS FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Properly Pled Their Vagueness and First Amendment Claims.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Adequately Pled Their Interstate Travel Claim.....	6
1. Plaintiffs Pled a Viable Cause of Action Because They Show Impeding Travel Is the Predominant Purpose of the Law.	7
2. The Abortion Travel Ban Impedes Plaintiffs’ Right to Travel.	8
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Neither Invite nor Require the Invalidation of Sex Trafficking Statutes.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged a Claim for a Right to Intrastate Travel.	11
II. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY INVOKE FEDERAL SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	13
A. Plaintiff Matsumoto, as an Individual, Has Standing.	14
B. NWAAF and IIA Have Organizational Standing.	16
C. Idaho Attorney General Raúl Labrador Is the Proper Defendant.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	5
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Culinary Workers Union, Loc. 226 v. Del Papa</i> , 200 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	8, 9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 751 (D. Idaho 2014)	4
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	11
<i>King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth.</i> , 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	4
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	17
<i>Larez v. Holcomb</i> , 16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (2009).....	7
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	6, 9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	6
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 14, 15
<i>Unified Data Servs., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920).....	12
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. An Exclusive Gas Storage Leasehold & Easement in the Cloverly Subterranean Geological Formation</i> , 524 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
<i>Woodrum v. Woodward Cnty., Okla.</i> , 866 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18, 19
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	6
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 26-23H-4.....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304	10
Idaho Code § 18-622.....	10
Idaho Code § 18-623.....	passim
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45.....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.301	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 861	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213	11
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.002	11
W. Va. Code § 16-2R-3	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 940.04.....	11
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	13, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause.....	4, 16
 Other Authorities	
S.B. 1, 122nd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Ind. 2022).....	10
S.B. 2150, 68th Leg. Sess., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2023).....	10
